
IN THE COURT OF SPECIAL APPEALS OF MARYLAND

No. 0854

September Term, 2019

KELVIN SEWELL,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF MARYLAND,

Appellee.

On Appeal from the Circuit Court for Worcester County, Maryland

Hon. W. Newton Jackson III, Judge

Case No. 23-K-16-000289

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE WASHINGTON LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR
CIVIL RIGHTS AND URBAN AFFAIRS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER
KELVIN D. SEWELL**

Jonathan Smith
Dennis Corkery
Washington Lawyers Committee for
Civil Rights and Urban Affairs
11 Dupont Circle NW, Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 319-1000
dennis_corkery@washlaw.org

David A. Goldenberg
David A. Miller
Alice A. Wang
Joshua W. Moore
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8400
alice.wang@sidley.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST..... 1

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

ARGUMENT 4

 I. Prosecutorial Threats that Prevent a Defense Witness from Testifying Interfere
 with the Defendant’s Right to a Fair Trial 4

 A. Intimidating Defense Witnesses to Refuse to Testify Constitutes Prosecutorial
 Misconduct..... 5

 B. Prosecutorial Misconduct, Particularly in the Form of Implicit Threats That
 Silence Witnesses, Interferes with Defendants’ Right to a Fair Trial and Creates a
 Substantial Risk of Wrongful Convictions. 7

 II. Reversal is Required in this Case..... 11

CONCLUSION..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Archer v. State</i> , 383 Md. 329 (2004).....	5, 6
<i>Campbell v. State</i> , 37 Md. App. 89 (1977).....	6
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973).....	1
<i>Earp v. Ornoski</i> , 431 F.3d 1158 (9th Cir. 2005).....	14
<i>In re Martin</i> , 44 Cal. 3d 1 (1987).....	6
<i>McNeil v. State</i> , 112 Md. App. 434 (1996).....	14
<i>People v. Mancilla</i> , 250 Ill. App. 3d 353 (1993).....	6
<i>People v. Shapiro</i> , 50 N.Y.2d 747 (1980).....	7
<i>Sewell v. State</i> , 239 Md. App. 571 (2018).....	2, 3
<i>State v. Feaster</i> , 184 N.J. 235 (2005).....	7, 8
<i>State v. Stanley</i> , 351 Md. 733 (1998).....	5, 6, 7, 12
<i>Taylor v. Illinois</i> , 484 U.S. 400 (1988).....	5
<i>United States v. Chitty</i> , 760 F.2d 425 (2d Cir. 1985).....	7
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 11 F.3d 475 (4th Cir. 1993).....	5

<i>United States v. Nobles</i> , 422 U.S. 225 (1975)	1
<i>United States v. Tzeuton</i> , 370 F. App'x 415 (4th Cir. 2010).....	2
<i>United States v. Vavages</i> , 151 F.3d 1185 (9th Cir. 1998).....	6
<i>Walker v. United States</i> , 2013 WL 5781579 (D. Md. Oct. 24, 2013).....	5, 6
<i>Webb v. Texas</i> , 409 U.S. 95 (1972)	5, 6, 12

Scholarly Authorities

Bennett L. Gershman, <i>The “Perjury Trap,”</i> 129 U. PA. L. REV. 624 (1981)	8, 9
Bidish Sarma, <i>Using Deterrence Theory to Promote Prosecutorial Accountability</i> , 21 LEWIS & CLARK L. REV. 573 (2017)	9
Ellen Yaroshefsky, <i>Wrongful Convictions: It Is Time to Take Prosecution Discipline Seriously</i> , 8 U. D.C. L. REV. 275 (2004).....	11
H. Mitchell Caldwell, <i>The Prosecutor Prince: Misconduct, Accountability, and A Modest Proposal</i> , 63 CATH. U. L. REV. 51 (2013)	10
Honorable William J. Campbell, <i>Delays in Criminal Cases</i> , 55 F.R.D. 229 (1973)	8
Lyn M. Morton, <i>Seeking the Elusive Remedy for Prosecutorial Misconduct: Suppression, Dismissal, or Discipline?</i> , 7 GEO. J. LEGAL ETHICS 1083 (1994)	11
Peter A. Joy, <i>The Relationship Between Prosecutorial Misconduct and Wrongful Convictions: Shaping Remedies for A Broken System</i> , 2006 WIS. L. REV. 399 (2006).....	9

Other Authorities

<i>Judge Dismisses Drug Case, Citing Prosecutor’s Misconduct</i> , THE SEATTLE TIMES (Dec. 7, 2017), https://www.seattletimes.com/nation- world/judge-dismisses-drug-case-citing-prosecutors-misconduct	9, 10
---	-------

Sheryl Gay Stolberg, *A Maryland Town Fires Its Black Chief, Exposing a Racial Rift*, N.Y. TIMES (Aug. 2, 2015) 13
